HATCH AND PARENT 2) East Carrille Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	filing of this additional supplemental material tha Court previously scheduled for November 29, Watermaster to seek consensus in support of the o exceeded that objective. The Peace II Measures have been appro	E STATE OF CALIFORNIA F SAN BERNARDINO Case No. RCV 51010 [Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable MICHAEL GUNN] TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS Hearing date: November 29, 2007 Time: 1:30 p.m. Department: R8 ed meeting, the Watermaster Board authorized the at the Court may find pertinent to the Hearing the 2007. Indeed, as the Court previously urged overall effort, Watermaster believes it has met and overall effort, Watermaster believes it has met and overall effort, Watermaster believes it has met and
	28	TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPL SB 451616 V1:008350.0001	LEMENTAL DOCUMENTS

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

effort. There will be declarations filed by many of the participants and interested parties expressing their support for this effort. Watermaster is unaware of any opposition.

Submitted with this pleading as Exhibit "A" is a final version of Wildermuth Environmental's Peace II Modeling Report. This version replaces the draft version that was submitted with Watermaster's Motion for Approval of the Peace II Documents that was filed on October 25, 2007.

Attached to this pleading as Exhibit "B" is a Declaration from Mark Wildermuth which explains the differences between the draft report and the final report. As is shown by Mr. Wildermuth's Declaration, these changes were primarily minor refinements to the modeling work; the conclusions of the report did not change between the draft and final versions.

Attached to this pleading as Exhibit "C" is a Declaration from Kenneth R. Manning that explains Watermaster's expectations concerning further refinements that will be performed on Mr. Wildermuth's technical analysis as time moves on.

Since the time of the filing of Watermaster's Motion, many of the Chino Basin parties have filed Joinders to the Motion. Attached to this pleading as Exhibit "D" is a Declaration from Mr. Jeffrey Kightlinger, the General Manager of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California. This Declaration supports the management initiatives described in the Peace II Documents, and provides further support for factual assumptions contained in the Wildermuth report.

Attached to this pleading as Exhibit "E" is a Declaration from Celeste Cantu, the General Manager for the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority ("SAWPA") providing further support for the management efforts described by the Peace II Documents on the basis of the broad regional benefits of the measures.

Attached to this pleading as Exhibit "F" is a letter of support from the Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool for Watermaster's Motion. This joinder is provided in letter form since the Non-Agricultural Pool does not have its own separate counsel.

Finally, attached to this pleading as Exhibit "G" is a Declaration from Mr. Mark Kinsey, the General Manager of the Monte Vista Water District ("MVWD"). This Declaration supplements the joinder previously filed by MVWD.

Date: 11/15/07

har sh

Michael T. Fife Scott S. Slater HATCH & PARENT ATTORNEYS FOR Chino Basin Watermaster

TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS

SB 451616 V1:008350.0001

# Exhibit A

2007 CBWM Model Documentation can be found on Watermaster's ftp site: <u>www.cbwm.org/ftp</u>. Look in the Final Wildermuth Groundwater Documentation folder.

# Exhibit B

J

SB 451621 v1:008350.001

I

Draft - 2007 CBWM Groundwater Model Documentation and Evaluation of the Peace II Project 2 Description dated October 2007 (hereafter, the Draft Report). Since the publication of the Draft 3 Report, some additional fine tuning of the groundwater production and replenishment plans were 4 done and were incorporated into planning alternatives and these revised alternatives were simulated 5 with the new 2007 Watermaster Model. This additional work was contemplated at the time my October Declaration was prepared. A final report for this effort has been prepared and was 6 7 submitted to the Watermaster on November 15, 2007 (hereafter, the Final Report). The 2007 8 Watermaster Model incorporates all the lithologic and monitoring data collected by Watermaster 9 including information from Watermaster's expanded monitoring programs that resulted from the 10 implementation of the OBMP. The model has been calibrated against historical groundwater levels 11 over the period 1961 through 2005. In my professional opinion the quality of the calibration is 12 excellent. The building and calibration of the 2007 Model is described in Sections 2 through 6 of the 13 Final Report which has also been revised to respond to questions, comments and suggestions 14 provided by some of the parties and Mr. Scalmanini; and to correct typographical errors.

4. Since late June 2007, I have shared the technical background of the 2007 Model with Mr. Scalmanini to facilitate Mr. Scalmanini's review. I have remained in communication with Mr. Scalmanini to keep him informed of the progress of the model update and to verify that the recommendations for model improvements contained in Mr. Scalamnini's review of the 2003 Model 19 were carried forward as appropriate into the 2007Model.

20 5. I analyzed three planning alternatives in the evaluation of the Peace II project description that included: 21

Baseline Alternative - Expansion of the Desalter Capacity and the 100,000 acre-ft Dry-Year Yield Program (DYYP). Desalter groundwater production would increase from the current level of about 28,000 acre-ft year (2006/07) to the full capacity of the existing desalters at about 40,000 acre-ft/yr. This corresponds to an expansion of the product water capacity of about 24.2 mgd to about 33.2 mgd. This alternative includes the existing 100,000 acre-ft DYYP. This alternative will serve as the baseline as it currently authorized and would occur without the adoption of the Peace II Instruments. This alternative is representative of what would occur without Peace II.

15

16

17

18

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

Alternative 1A – Expansion of the Desalters, Re-Operation, and the 100,000 acre-ft DYYP. Desalter groundwater production would increase from the current level of about 28,000 acre-ft year (2006/07) to the full capacity of the existing desalters at about 40,000 acre-ft/yr. This corresponds to an expansion of the product water capacity of about 29.2 mgd to about 33.2 mgd. Up to 400,000 acre-ft of the desalter replenishment obligation would be met by reductions in groundwater storage using the Re-operation schedule shown in Table 7-6a of the Final Report and referred to as Desalter Replenishment with Most Rapid Depletion of the Re-Operation Account This alternative includes the existing 100,000 acre-ft DYYP.

Alternative 1B – Expansion of the Desalters, Re-Operation, and the 100,000 acre-ft DYYP. Desalter groundwater production would increase from the current level of about 28,000 acre-ft year (2006/07) to the full capacity of the existing desalters at about 40,000 acre-ft/yr. This corresponds to an expansion of the product water capacity of about 29.2 mgd to about 33.2 mgd. Up to 400,000 acre-ft of the desalter replenishment obligation would be met by reductions in groundwater storage using the Re-operation schedule shown in Table 7-6b of the Final Report and referred to as Desalter Replenishment with Proportional Depletion of the Re-Operation Account. This alternative includes the existing 100,000 acre-ft DYYP.

Alternative 1A or 1B is what is being asked for with Peace II. These alternatives were evaluated with the 2007 Watermaster Model. The planning alternatives were implemented in the model through groundwater production and replenishment projections.

6. Nineteen baseline simulations were required to obtain a Baseline Alternative that was consistent with Chino Basin Judgment and the recharge capacity available to the Watermaster for replenishment operations and allow sustainable production. The hydrology incorporated in the new model and the production projection resulted in a reduction in the future operating yield in the Baseline Alternative. The groundwater production projections for the appropriator parties were reduced so that the resulting projected replenishment obligation would not exceed the replenishment capacity available to the Watermaster. It was also necessary to reduce the net groundwater production by the Cucamonga Valley Water District ("CVWD") and the City of Ontario to reduce the magnitude of a large pumping depression that was projected by the model to occur in the north central part of the Basin. It was outside the scope of my investigation to optimize the groundwater production patterns and associated replenishment. The modified groundwater production and replenishment projections that were developed for the Baseline served as the basis for Alternatives 1A and 1B. The replenishment obligation for the desalters was modified to reflect the Re-operation scenarios associated with Alternatives 1A and 1B.

Declaration of Mark Wildermuth

7. Each planning alternative was evaluated to determine changes in groundwater level, changes in Santa Ana River discharge, changes in basin balance, hydraulic control effectiveness, changes in safe yield, and potential subsidence. This was accomplished using the updated 2007 Watermaster Model to estimate the groundwater and surface water response to the planning alternatives. The impacts of Alternatives 1A and 1B were assessed by comparing the results of these simulations to the Baseline Alternative. Information was extracted from the model results to produce:

- Groundwater level projections to determine the change in groundwater levels throughout the basin, to assess hydraulic control and potential new subsidence. Maps were produced, showing the areal distribution of groundwater elevations and the change in elevations across the entire basin. Local maps were prepared in the southern end of the basin to assess hydraulic control.
- Surface water discharge projections of the Santa Ana River at Prado Dam to determine change in Santa Ana River recharge into the Chino Basin.
- Water balance tables to determine outflow from the Chino North Management Zone to the Prado Basin Management Zone and the Santa Ana River, new recharge from the Santa Ana River into the Chino South and Prado Basin Management Zones, the change in storage, and the change in safe yield.

In my October declaration I incorrectly referred to the method used by William Carroll in the original estimate of the safe yield for the Chino Basin Judgment as the "Hill method." Carroll used two methods – a hydrologic budget method where the major recharge and discharge components 19 were estimated for a base period of 1965 to 1974 and a simple mass balance method. I estimated the safe yield of the basin using a simple mass balance method similar to Carroll with modifications to account for the artificial recharge that was not addressed in the base period used by Carroll. 22

Change in Santa Ana River discharge at Prado Dam. The Santa Ana River discharge 8. 23 that corresponds to the Baseline Alternative was assumed to be the threshold to measure future 24 changes in basin outflow and new yield due to Re-operation. Differences between the discharge for 25 the Baseline Alternative and Alternatives 1A and 1B is the new recharge caused by Re-operation and 26 approximates the new yield generated by Re-operation; that is, if an alternative results in a decrease 27 in Santa Ana River discharge compared to the Baseline Alternative, the decrease in discharge would 28

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Sunta Barbara, CA 93101

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

approximate the increase in yield in the Chino Basin. The new Santa Ana River recharge achieved by 2 Re-operation is about 8,600 acre-ft/yr for Alternative 1A and 9,000 acre-ft/yr for Alternative 1B. The difference between these two projections is not significant given the uncertainty of the water supply and 4 replenishment plans in the out years. These values represent the average change in discharge from 5 2034/35 through 2059/60. During the 2005/06 through 2034/35 period, the new Santa Ana River 6 recharge grows rapidly from zero to about 9,000 to 10,000 acre-ft/yr. There is no material physical injury from this induced recharge. This new recharge never reaches the new recharge assumed in Tables 8 7-6a and 7-6b.

9 9. Groundwater Level Changes. Figure 7-8 in the Final Report is a map that shows the 10 location of selected wells that have groundwater level time projections for the planning alternatives 11 which are shown in Figures 7-9a through 7-9l of the Final Report. The projected groundwater levels 12 in 2022/23 for each planning alternative and the difference between the 2022/23 groundwater level 13 projection and the 2005/06 initial condition were mapped for each planning scenario for model layers 1, 2 and 3. A similar set of maps were prepared for 2052/53. Appendix E in the Final Report 14 15 contains these groundwater level contour maps and change in groundwater levels. The groundwater 16 level maps were prepared from simulations without the DYYP so that the transients introduced by 17 the DYYP would not be confused with the change in groundwater levels caused by Re-operation. 18 The groundwater level projections at wells were prepared from the simulations with the DYYP to 19 illustrate the compound impacts of Re-Operation and the DYYP. The projected groundwater 20 elevation changes are not uniform across the basin, and therefore some water agencies will experience 21 greater lift and related energy expenses from Re-operation. That said, the parties to the Judgment have 22 indicated that they are willing to accept an increase in energy expenses with the expectation of other 23 financial gains and certainties made possible by implementing the Peace II project description and other 24 Peace II related agreements. Therefore, no material physical injury is projected to occur from the 25 decline in groundwater levels caused by Alternatives 1A and 1B. In all cases, groundwater production is 26 projected to be maintained in Alternatives 1A and 1B although some changes in production and 27 From a production perspective, no material physical injury is replenishment plans may be required. 28 projected to occur from the decline in groundwater levels caused by Alternatives 1A and 1B.

1

3

7

**Declaration of Mark Wildermuth** 

Hydraulic Control. Hydraulic control refers to the elimination or reduction of 10. 2 groundwater discharge from the Chino North Management Zone to the Santa Ana River to negligible levels. It is a requirement of Watermaster and the IEUA's recycled water recharge permit and a 3 4 condition to gaining access to the assimilative capacity for TDS and nitrogen afforded by the maximum benefit based TDS and nitrogen objectives. Hydraulic control was assessed herein from detailed groundwater elevation contour maps. 6

7 Figures 7-10a and 7-10b (see Figures 7-10a, 7-10b from the Final Report) show the 11. 8 groundwater elevation contours for layer 1 with the Baseline Alternative for the fall of 2023 and 9 2053, respectively, which correspond to 10 and 40 years after the completion of the desalter system. 10 These maps also show the direction of groundwater flow in the form of simple unit vectors. The 11 water level contour maps for the Baseline Alternative generally suggest that groundwater flows 12 away from the Santa Ana River upstream of the Prado Reservoir, south of the Desalter II well field, 13 and south of the eastern part of the Desalter I well field. There is some indication that hydraulic 14 control is achieved in the Baseline Alternative with about a maximum 5 to 7 foot groundwater level 15 depression in the center of the CCWF relative to the apparent stagnation point down gradient from 16 the CCWF (assumed at an elevation of 507 feet) by the fall of 2023; and the depression expands 17 slightly by the fall of 2053. Hydraulic control cannot be assured with this marginal depression in the 18 center of the CCWF. Figures 7-11a and 7-11b (see Figures 7-11a, 7-11b from the Final 19 Report)show the groundwater elevation contours for layer 1 with Alternative 1A for the fall of 2023 20 and 2053, respectively, which correspond to 10 and 40 years after the completion of the desalter 21 system.

22 12. The general shape of the groundwater elevation contours for Alternative 1A is similar 23 to the Baseline except that the state of hydraulic control is demonstrably more certain. The 24 groundwater level depression in the center of the CCWF is about 17 feet by the fall of 2023 and 25 reaches about 23 feet by the fall of 2053 or about twice that of the Baseline Alternative.

26 13. The shape of the groundwater level contours around the eastern half of the Desalter I 27 well field demonstrates a much stronger flow pattern to the wells from the north and the south than 28 exhibited in the Baseline Alternative. From Figure 7-7, it appears that most of this drawdown occurs

1

5

6 **Declaration of Mark Wildermuth** 

SB 451621 v1:008350.0001

1 by 2030, the end of the Re-operation period. There is an appearance of slight leakage along the 2 Chino Hills margin of the basin; however, this leakage is a numerical artifact and is negligible. Figures 7-12 and 7-12b (see Figures 7-12a, 7-12b from the Final Report) show the groundwater 3 elevation contours for layer 1 with Alternative 1B for the fall of 2023 and 2053, respectively. The 4 5 shape and locations of the groundwater elevation contours for Alternative 1B are almost identical to 6 Alternative 1A. The groundwater level depression in the center of the CCWF reaches about 15 feet 7 by the fall of 2023 and about 25 feet by the fall of 2053 or more about double that of the Baseline; 8 and, the shape of the groundwater level contours around the eastern half of the Desalter I well field demonstrates a much stronger flow pattern to the wells from the north and the south than exhibited 9 in the Baseline Alternative. 10

11 14. Having considered the model results and based upon my general familiarity with the 12 Chino Basin and historical operations, it is my opinion that Alternative 1A is superior to 1B in the 13 near term and comparable to 1B after 2030 in achieving the stated objective. One of the assumptions 14 in the Baseline Alternative is that the basin is operated in balance pursuant to the Judgment with the 15 desalter production offsetting the decline in agricultural production. That balance has historically 16 included a significant discharge from the basin to the Santa Ana River. Managing the net production 17 from the basin to the operating yield and the dependence on the sustained production by others will 18 produce a marginal state of hydraulic control at best, a state of hydraulic control that cannot be 19 assured. The model projections for Alternatives 1A and 1B demonstrate a more robust state of 20 hydraulic control. Re-operation is required to rapidly achieve and maintain hydraulic control.

15. In my opinion, taking into account the model results the Baseline Alternative could
result in material physical injury to the parties. Alternatives 1A and 1B result in significantly greater
reductions in groundwater levels in the Chino Creek Well Field and a reliable state of hydraulic
control. Under this evaluation criterion no material physical injury would occur with Alternatives 1A
or 1B.

16. <u>Safe Yield.</u> Table 7-9 contains the safe yield estimates for each planning
alternative and period. For the period of 2005/06 through 2015/16, the safe yield for the Baseline
Alternative declines from about 145,000 to about 134,000 acre-ft/yr. For the period after 2016/17

7 Declaration of Mark Wildermuth

the safe yield for the Baseline Alternative declines gradually from about 134,000 acre-ft/yr to about 2 119,000 acre-ft/yr by the end of 2059/60. The safe yield declines due to the reductions in the deep 3 percolation of applied water and precipitation and the reduction in storm water recharge. The 4 reduction in recharge is caused by historical and projected changes in land use and associated water 5 use patterns from the conversion of agricultural and vacant land uses to urban uses through 2025. 6 For the period 2005/06 through 2016/17, the safe yield increase associated with Re-operation is 7 projected to reach about 2,000 acre-ft/yr by 2016/17, steadily increase to about 8,000 to 9,000 acre-8 ft/yr by 2030, and to average about 8,500 to 9,000 acre-ft/yr for the period of 2030/31 through 9 2059/60. Note that the average safe yield for the period of 2030/31 through 2059/60 is about the 10 same as the increase in Santa Ana Recharge discussed in Section 7.4.2. There are no reductions in 11 yield projected for Alternatives 1A and 1B relative to the Baseline Alternative; thus, there is no 12 material injury related to safe yield changes. In my opinion, the safe yield changes associated with 13 Alternatives 1A and 1B are consistent with the goal of the OBMP to protect and enhance the safe vield of the Basin. 14

15 17. Since we published the Draft Report and distributed it for comment, we have received 16 some comments regarding some of our observations and data in the report, particularly as it relates 17 to the Baseline Alternative. Concern has been expressed about certain conditions in the Basin that 18 will prevail regardless of whether Watermaster pursues Re-operation. The most prominent subject 19 for discussion is the 2007 Model's prediction that operating safe yield will be reduced from the 20 present assumed levels. Recharge to the Basin is being impacted by urbanization and the armoring of the Basin. The potential reduction in operating safe yield is worse without Re-operation. With Re-operation, the 2007 Model predicts that operating safe yield will be approximately 8,600 to 9,000 23 acre-feet per year higher. Moreover, the model does not take into account pro-active measures that 24 might be prudently undertaken by Watermaster to expand recharge capability through recharges 25 improvements, including aquifer, storage and recovery projects.

26 18. Subsidence. My earlier analysis found that there will no new inelastic subsidence in 27 the managed area of Management Zone 1 in the Baseline Alternative and Alternatives 1A and 1B. 28 The final report confirms this view. East of managed area of Management Zone 1 there will likely

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Smite Barbara, CA 93101

1

SB 451621 v1:008350,0001

be some broad-scale, small subsidence caused by the regional lowering of groundwater levels that
 should not pose challenges to either surface structures or underground utilities. In my opinion, there
 should be no material physical injury due to subsidence from the change in groundwater levels
 caused by Alternatives 1A or 1B.

19. The model analysis has shown that to reliably achieve Hydraulic Control, at least 400,000 acre-feet of controlled overdraft will be necessary. Having completed extensive modeling analysis, it is my opinion that this amount is a minimum amount that will be needed. It is possible that in the future we may determine that additional controlled overdraft is necessary but we will not know for sure until we initiate the proposed measures.

20. Based on my knowledge of the Chino Basin and the analysis obtained from the use of the 2007 Model, it is my professional opinion that the Basin Re-operation strategy as described in the Project Description will advance the OBMP goals of yield enhancement and preservation.

21. Based on my knowledge of the Chino Basin and the analysis obtained from the use of the 2007 Model, it is my professional opinion that the Basin Re-operation strategy as described in the Project Description is a necessary measure in order to achieve and maintain Hydraulic Control.

22. Based on my knowledge of the Chino Basin and the analysis obtained from the use of the 2007 Model, it is my professional opinion that the Basin Re-operation strategy as described in the Project Description will not cause Material Physical Injury.

All of the conclusions described above are contained in the November 2007 Final
 Report entitled 2007 CBWM Groundwater Model Documentation and Evaluation of the Peace II
 Project Description report or this Declaration.

22 24. I have also received several questions regarding some collateral subjects that were 23 included within the report but were in large part, beyond the scope of the study. For example, 24 questions have been raised as to several assumptions such as my decision to limit certain 25 groundwater production by some of the producers. I never contemplated actually limiting the 26 production of any specific party. To the contrary, I simply made what I believe to be a reasonable 27 assumption that given the presently planned for recharge capacity and expected availability of water 28 for recharge, there would be physical limitations on how much water could be produced by

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Sunta Burbaro, CA 93101 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

28 || fc

9 Declaration of Mark Wildermuth individual agencies. I began with the production expectations of the parties that are reflected in their
published urban water management plans. I then adjusted those projections by what I understand the
physical limitations on actual production will be unless and until expanded recharge capability is
provided. This expanded recharge capability might be provided through more efficient use of
existing facilities, new recharge basins, and more expansive use of recycled water. However, it is
more likely that the most efficient and cost-effective approach to expand recharge will be the use of
ASR.

25. The Final Report utilizes an assumption that replenishment water will be available from the Metropolitan Water District ("MWD") which is a reasonable assumption based upon published estimates from the MWD. In any event, how Watermaster will address the planning, design, permitting and construction of expanded recharge facilities was beyond the scope of the present study and will be comprehensively addressed in the recharge master planning effort that is contemplated by the Peace II Measures.

The foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Dated: Mohen her T, 2007

ву:

Declaration of Mark Wildermuth

SB 451621 v1:008350.0001

# Exhibit C

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Telephone No: (805) 963-7000 Facsimile No: (805) 965-4333 Attorneys For CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA				
	10 11	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT	Case No. RCV 51010			
TN	12	Plaintiff,	[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable MICHAEL GUNN]			
HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Sunta Barbara, CA 93101	13	VS.	DECLARATION OF KENNETH R.			
CH ANI East Carri la Barbara,	14	CITY OF CHINO, ET AL.				
HATC 21 Sunt	15	Defendant.				
	16					
	17					
	18	1. My name is Kenneth R. Manning	and I am the Chief Executive Officer of the Chino			
	19	Basin Watermaster.				
	20	2. I have participated in the negotiation and development of the suite of agreements and				
	21	documents that constitute the Peace II measures.				
	22					
	23	3. Throughout the course of the Peace II process, I worked with all of the parties to				
	24	develop the Peace II measures. I was primarily responsible for providing direction and oversight for				
	25	the technical consultants including Wildermuth Environmental, Inc.				
	26					
	27					
	28					
		DECLARATION	OF KEN MANNING			

14

15

16

17

18

19

1

4. The Peace II Modeling Report which was submitted to the Court in draft form on October 25, 2007, and in final form on or about November 15, 2007, was prepared under my direction.

5. I am familiar with the process that led to the development by Wildermuth Environmental of the Peace II Modeling Report, and am familiar with the scope of work and the general direction that was given to Wildermuth Environmental for this project. I am familiar with the expectations of Watermaster with respect to future similar work to be performed by Wildermuth Environmental.

6. It is part of the normal and customary practice of Watermaster technical consultants and staff to continuously update the results of their technical analyses with new information gathered through Watermaster's ongoing monitoring efforts, and to continue to refine their analyses in response to comments received from the parties. This is consistent with Watermaster's responsibility as a steward of the Basin and as the arm of the Court charged with administering the terms of the 1978 Judgment.

7. It is part of the expectation of Watermaster that Wildermuth Environmental will continue to update and refine its analysis contained in the Peace II Modeling Report.

8. If these refinements result in significant changes to the analysis or conclusions of the 20 Report, Watermaster would notify the parties of such as part of its normal and customary practice. 21 This notification may be provided through presentations made at the regularly scheduled Pool 22 23 Committee meetings, or through special workshops which Watermaster conducts from time to time. 24 They will be summarized annually in a section of the State of the Basin so that there will be a 25 complete record of the improvements made and their potential significance.

27 28

26

9. I declare under penalty of perjury that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and if called as a witness could competently testify thereto. Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Kenneth R. Manning HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 DECLARATION OF KEN MANNING SB 451617 VI :008350.0001

# Exhibit D

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9		IE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DF SAN BERNARDINO	
	10	FOR THE COUNTY		
	10	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER	Case No. RCV 51010	
E	12	Plaintiff,	[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable MICHAEL GUNN]	
IIATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carillo Sweet Santa Barbara, CA 93101	13	vs.	DECLARATION OF JEFF KIGHTLINGER	
I AND I ast Carrille	14	CITY OF CHINO, ET AL.		
IATCH 21 E. Santa 1	15	Defendant.		
-	16	*		
	17			
	18	1. My name is Jeff Kightlinger. I am the General Manager of the Metropolitan Water		
	19	District of Southern California ("MWD"). I became General Manager in February of 2006. Prior to		
	20	serving as General Manager I was the General Counsel for MWD for approximately six years from		
	21 22	2000-2006.		
	22	2. MWD is the primary provider of imported water for the benefit of over 18 million		
	24	people in Southern California, and it is comprised of 26 member agencies, including the Three		
	25	Valleys Municipal Water District ("TVWMD"), the Western Municipal Water District ("WMWD"),		
	26	and the Inland Empire Utilities Agency ("IEUA").		
	27	and the infant Empire Outlines Agency ( IEOA ).		
	28			
		DECLARATION OF SB 450222 V1-008350-0001	JEFF KIGHTLINGER	

2 3

4

1

3. In my capacity as General Manager I am responsible for management of all aspects of the District, including overseeing MWD's water supply planning efforts, and I have personal knowledge of MWD's imported water supplies and a general knowledge of MWD's operating infrastructure.

5 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

16

17

18

19

20

21

28

4. MWD provides wholesale water to its member agencies from two primary imported sources, the Colorado River and the State Water Project.

5. In addition, MWD has developed additional complementary water supply projects to augment these sources and to maximize MWD's overall water supply reliability. These water projects include substantial economic investments and physical improvements in surface and groundwater storage within MWD's service areas as well as groundwater storage in the Central Valley.

6. For example, MWD has made investments in dry-year supplies and the storage and recovery of groundwater through agreements with the Calleguas Municipal Water District, the IEUA and TVMWD, among others. MWD has financially supported the efforts of its member agencies to develop local supplies, under its Local Resources Program. One program previously approved for support is the operation of the Chino I and Chino II Desalters.

7. I am generally aware of the ongoing water supply planning efforts undertaken by the MWD member agencies and their individual and cumulative projected demands on MWD.

8. Projected curtailment of State Water Project deliveries attributable to the recent 22 federal judgment on Delta smelt protections will impact the total quantity of water available to 23 24 Metropolitan on a year-to-year basis in the near term. It is my opinion that with planned actions and 25 programs to improve reliability of State Water Project operations in the Delta, over time, these near-26 term impacts will be offset. Upon successful implementation of these plans, Metropolitan projects 27

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Camilto Street Sorts Barbara, CA 93101 13 14 15

that it would be able to provide water for groundwater recharge to meet needs for agencies such as
 IEUA, over the long term.

9. I am also generally aware that IEUA, TVMWD and WMWD are working with the Chino Basin Watermaster to begin a novel groundwater management approach to preserve safe yield, desalt groundwater and reduce discharges of poor quality water to the Santa Ana River. This approach will result in widely expanded use of recycled water and reduce our reliance upon imported water.

9 10. In my opinion, the efficient development of local resources and increased
 10 conservation is in the public interest and consistent with the goals and objectives of MWD and the
 11 region.

11. I declare under penalty of perjury that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and if called as a witness could competently testify thereto.

I swear under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Date: Nov. 15, 2007

10,000

3

4

5

6

7

8

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SB 450222 V1 008350 0001

# Exhibit E

	1 2 3 4 5 6	SCOTT S. SLATER (State Bar No. 117317) MICHAEL T. FIFE (State Bar No. 203025) HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATIO 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Telephone No: (805) 963-7000 Facsimile No: (805) 965-4333 Attorneys For CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER	DN	
	7			
	8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
	9	FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO		
	10	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER	Case No. RCV 51010	
E	11 12	DISTRICT Plaintiff,	[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable MICHAEL GUNN]	
HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101	13	vs.	DECLARATION OF CELESTE CANTÚ	
TCH AND PARE 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101	14	CITY OF CHINO, ET AL.		
AATCH 21 E Santa I	15	Defendant.		
	16			
	17			
	18	1. My name is Celeste Cantú. I am	the General Manager of the Santa Ana Watershed	
	19	Project Authority ("SAWPA"). I have served in my present position since 2006. Prior to being		
	20	retained by SAWPA, I was the Executive Director of the California State Water Resources Control		
	21	Board ("SWRCB").		
	22			
	23	2. SAWPA is a joint powers entity comprised of the Inland Empire Utilities Agency		
	24	(IEUA), the Western Municipal Water District (WMWD), the San Bernardino Valley Municipal		
	25	Water District (SBVMWD), Eastern Municipal Water District (EMWD) and Orange County Water		
	26	District (OCWD). These agencies share a common goal of effectively managing the water resources		
	27 28	of a single watershed.		
		DECLARATION (	DF CELESTE CANTÚ	

	1	3. In my capacity as General Manager for SAWPA, I have become familiar with the	
	2	expressed goal of IEUA and the Chino Basin Watermaster to desalt water from the Chino Basin,	
	3	maximize the use of recycled water and to implement the goal of reduced discharges from the lower	
	4	end of the Chino Basin to the Santa Ana River to a insignificant quantity.	
	5	4. It is my opinion that these efforts are consistent with the management goals SAWPA	
	6 7	and its adopted Integrated Watershed Plan has for the watershed and as such are in the public	
	8	interest.	
	9		
	10	5. I declare under penalty of perjury that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated	
	11	herein and if called as a witness could competently testify thereto.	
F	12	Λ	
AREN Street V 93101	12	DO	
HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Sunto Barbare, CA 93101	14	Date:November 8, 2007	
HATCE 21 E Sunta	15	Cel'esté Cantú	
	16		
	17		
	18		
	19		
	20		
	21		
	22		
	23		
	24		
	25		
	26		
	27		
	28		
		2	
		DECLARATION OF CELESTE CANTÚ SB 450224 VI:008350.0001	

II

# Exhibit F



# Integrated Resource Management, LLC

November 15, 2007

Kenneth R. Manning Chief Executive Officer Chino Basin Watermaster 9641 San Bernardino Road Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730

RE: SUPPORT Motion for Approval of the Peace II Documents filed by Watermaster

Dear Mr. Manning:

I am writing to you in my capacity as the representative of the Overlying (Non-Agricultural) Pool in order to express the support of the Non-Agricultural Pool for the Motion for Approval of the Peace II Documents filed by Watermaster on October 25, 2007.

The Non-Agricultural Pool participated in the negotiation of the Peace II measures and believes that they represent an equitable approach to continued management of the Chino Basin for the benefit of the existing community and future generations.

Since the Non-Agricultural Pool is not separately represented by its own legal counsel it will not make an appearance at the hearing to approve Watermaster's Motion, but you may represent to the Court that the Pool supports the Motion and encourages the Court to grant the Motion as requested.

Sincerely,

Mr. Robert W. Bowcock Integrated Resource Management, LLC

# Exhibit G

	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	SCOTT S. SLATER (State Bar No. 117317) MICHAEL T. FIFE (State Bar No. 203025) HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Telephone No: (805) 963-7000 Facsimile No: (805) 965-4333 Attorneys For CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
	9	FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO		
	10	CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER	Case No. RCV 51010	
<b>L</b>	11 12	DISTRICT Plaintiff,	[Assigned for All Purposes to the Honorable MICHAEL GUNN]	
AREN' Speel	13	VS.	DECLARATION OF MARK KINSEY	
HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Speed Santa Barbara, CA 93101	14	CITY OF CHINO, ET AL.		
HATCH 21 Ec Santa E	15	Defendant.		
-	16			
	17			
	18	1. My name is Mark Kinsey. I am the General Manager of the Monte Vista Water		
	19	District (MVWD). I have worked in my present position since November 1998.		
	20	2. I actively participated in the negotiation of the Peace Agreement and the OBMP		
	21	Implementation Plan. I was also involved in most facets of the development of the agreements		
	22	embodied that led to the adoption of the Watermaster Resolution No. 07-05 and the implementing		
	23			
	24	legal instruments that have been transmitted to the Court on October 26, 2007 (collectively the		
	25	"Peace II measures").		
	26	3. I have read the report prepared by Dr. David Sunding at the direction of Watermaster		
	27 28	concerning the cumulative benefits that could be achieved by the parties to the Judgment as well as		
	20			
	DECLARATION OF MARK KINSEY		OF MARK KINSEY	

the subsequent report prepared by Dr. Sunding regarding the individual benefits that the various parties to the Judgment might receive as a result of the identified Peace II measures.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

16

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SB 450225 V1:008350.0001

1

2

3

4. I was a participant in the socioeconomic work group that was formed at the direction of the Watermaster Board and represented the MVWD at group meetings.

5. Based on my review of the full suite of arrangements set forth in the various legal instruments transmitted to the Court on October 26, 2007, I was able to recommend to the MVWD Board of Directors the adoption of the Peace II measures as a fair and equitable compromise of the economic interests of the parties.

6. Based on my review of the Santa Ana Regional Board Basin Plan, the Peace II measures and the various studies supporting the Peace II measures, I was able to recommend to the MVWD Board of Directors the adoption of the Peace II measures as a reasonable and beneficial use of the Chino Basin water resources.

7. I declare under penalty of perjury that I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and if called as a witness could competently testify thereto.

17 I swear under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Executed this  $\mathbf{1}^{\mathbf{2}}_{\mathbf{1}}$  day of November 2007 19 at Claremont, California.

Mark Kinsey

2 DECLARATION OF MARK KINSEY

12 HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 13 14 15

## CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER Case No. RCV 51010 Chino Basin Municipal Water District v. The City of Chino

### PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that:

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road, Rancho Cucamonga, California 91730; telephone (909) 484-3888.

On November 15, 2007 I served the following:

### 1) TRANSMITTAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL DOCUMENTS

- I\_x\_/ BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fully prepaid, for delivery by United States Postal Service mail at Rancho Cucamonga, California, addresses as follows: See attached service list: Mailing List 1
- I\_\_\_/ BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee.
- I\_\_\_/ BY FACSIMILE: I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax number(s) indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine.
- I\_x\_/ BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic transmission to the email address indicated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, which was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mail device.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on November 15, 2007 in Rancho Cucamonga, California.

. Wison

Janine Wilson) Chino Basin Watermaster

RICHARD ANDERSON 1365 W. FOOTHILL BLVD SUITE 1 UPLAND, CA 91786

CRAIG STEWART GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS INC 510 SUPERIOR AVE, SUITE 200 NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

CARL HAUGE SWRCB PO BOX 942836 SACRAMENTO, CA 94236-0001

DAVID B. COSGROVE RUTAN & TUCKER 611 ANTON BLVD SUITE 1400 COSTA MESA, CA 92626

GLEN DURRINGTON 5512 FRANCIS ST CHINO, CA 91710

CARL FREEMAN L.D. KING 2151 CONVENTION CENTRE WAY ONTARIO, CA 91764

DON GALLEANO 4220 WINEVILLE RD MIRA LOMA, CA 91752-1412

MANUEL CARRILLO CONSULTANT TO SENATOR SOTO 822 N EUCLID AVE, SUITE A ONTARIO, CA 91762

JOEL KUPERBERG OCWD GENERAL COUNSEL RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 611 ANTON BLVD., 14<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR COSTA MESA, CA 92626-1931

STEVE ARBELBIDE 417 PONDEROSA TR CALIMESA, CA 92320 RODNEY BAKER COUNSEL FOR EGGWEST & JOHNSON PO BOX 438 COULTERVILLE, CA 95311-0438

LEAGUE OF CA HOMEOWNERS ATTN: KEN WILLIS 99 "C" STREET, SUITE 209 UPLAND, CA 91786

DAVID SCRIVEN KRIEGER & STEWART ENGINEERING 3602 UNIVERSITY AVE RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

PAUL HOFER 11248 S TURNER AVE ONTARIO, CA 91761

DICK DYKSTRA 10129 SCHAEFER ONTARIO, CA 91761-7973

BOB BEST NAT'L RESOURCE CONS SVCS 25864 BUSINESS CENTER DR K REDLANDS, CA 92374

PETER HETTINGA 14244 ANON CT CHINO, CA 91710

KRONICK ET AL KRONICK MOSKOVITZ TIEDEMANN & GIRARD 400 CAPITOL MALL, 27<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-4417

ANNESLEY IGNATIUS COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO FCD 825 E 3<sup>RD</sup> ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415-0835

SANDRA ROSE PO BOX 337 CHINO, CA 91708 WILLIAM P. CURLEY PO BOX 1059 BREA, CA 92882-1059

CHARLES FIELD 4415 FIFTH STREET RIVERSIDE, CA 92501

DAN FRALEY HERMAN G. STARK YOUTH CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 15180 S EUCLID CHINO, CA 91710

JOE DELGADO BOYS REPUBLIC 3493 GRAND AVENUE CHINO HILLS, CA 91709

RALPH FRANK 25345 AVENUE STANFORD, STE 208 VALENCIA, CA 91355

JIM GALLAGHER SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER CO 2143 CONVENTION CENTER WAY SUITE 110 ONTARIO, CA 91764

PETE HALL PO BOX 519 TWIN PEAKS, CA 92391

RONALD LA BRUCHERIE 12953 S BAKER AVE ONTARIO, CA 91761-7903

W. C. "BILL" KRUGER CITY OF CHINO HILLS 2001 GRAND AVE CHINO HILLS, CA 91709

JOHN ANDERSON 12475 CEDAR AVENUE CHINO, CA 91710

### SWRCB PO BOX 2000 SACRAMENTO, CA 95809-2000

ALAN MARKS COUNSEL – COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 157 W 5<sup>TH</sup> STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92415

GEOFFREY VANDEN HEUVEL CBVVM BOARD MEMBER 8315 MERRILL AVENUE CHINO, CA 91710

ROBERT BOWCOCK INTEGRATED RESOURCES MGMNT 405 N. INDIAN HILL BLVD CLAREMONT, CA 91711-4724

### JUSTIN BROKAW MARYGOLD MUTUAL WATER CO 9725 ALDER ST BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316-1637

JIM BOWMAN CITY OF ONTARIO 303 EAST "B" STREET ONTARIO, CA 91764

BRIAN GEYE DIRECTOR OF TRACK ADMIN CALIFORNIA SPEEDWAY PO BOX 9300 FONTANA, CA 92334-9300

SENATOR NELL SOTO STATE CAPITOL ROOM NO 4066 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 JOHN THORNTON PSOMAS AND ASSOCIATES 3187 RED HILL AVE, SUITE 250 COSTA MESA, CA 92626

BOB KUHN 669 HUNTERS TRAIL GLENDORA, CA 91740

MICHAEL THIES SPACE CENTER MIRA LOMA INC 3401 S ETIWANDA AVE, BLDG 503 MIRA LOMA, CA 91752-1126

### Janine Wilson

Distribution List Name: Committee List 1- Court Filings, Water Transactions

Members:

Alfred E. Smith Andy Malone Anne Schneider April Woodruff Arnold Rodriguez Art Kidman Ashnok Dhingra Barbara Swanson Bill Kruger **Bill Rice** Bill Thompson Bob Feenstra Bob Kuhn Bonnie Tazza Boyd Hill **Brenda Fowler** Brian Hess **Butch Araiza** Carol (marie@tragerlaw.com) **Charles Field** Charles Moorrees Chris Swanberg Cindy LaCamera Craig Stewart Curtis Aaron Dan Arrighi Dan Hostetler Dan McKinney Dave Argo Dave Crosley Dave Ringel David B. Anderson David D DeJesus David D DeJesus **Dennis Dooley** Diane Sanchez Don Galleano Duffy Blau Eldon Horst Eric Garner Eunice Ulloa Frank Brommenschenkel Fred Fudacz Fred Lantz Gene Koopman Gerard Thibeault Gordon P. Treweek Grace Cabrera Henry Pepper James Jenkins James P. Morris Janine Wilson Jarlath Oley Jean Cihigoyenetche jeeinc@aol.com Jeffrey L. Pierson Jennifer Novak Jerry King Jess Senecal Jill Willis Jim Hill Jim Markman Jim Taylor Jim@city-attorney.com

asmith@nossaman.com amalone@wildermuthenvironmental.com ajs@eslawfirm.com awoodruff@ieua.org jarodriguez@sarwc.com akidman@mkblawyers.com ashok.dhingra@m-e.aecom.com Barbara\_Swanson@yahoo.com citycouncil@chinohills.org WRice@waterboards.ca.gov bthompson@ci.norco.ca.us feenstra@agconceptsinc.com bgkuhn@aol.com bonniet@cvwdwater.com bhill@mkblawyers.com balee@fontanawater.com bhess@niagarawater.com butcharaiza@mindspring.com marie@tragerlaw.com cdfield@charter.net cmoorrees@sawaterco.com chris.swanberg@corr.ca.gov clacamera@mwdh2o.com cstewart@geomatrix.com caaron@fontana.org darrighi@sgvwater.com dghostetler@csupomona.edu dmckinney@rhlaw.com argodg@bv.com DCrosley@cityofchino.org david.j.ringel@us.mwhglobal.com danders@water.ca.gov ddejesus@mwdh2o.com davidcicgm@aol.com ddooley@angelica.com dianes@water.ca.gov donald@galleanowinery.com Duffy954@aol.com ehorst@icsd.us elgamer@bbkiaw.com ulloa.cbwcd@verizon.net frank.brommen@verizon.net ffudacz@nossaman.com flantz@ci.burbank.ca.us GTKoopman@aol.com gthibeault@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov GTreweek@CBWM.ORG grace\_cabrera@ci.pomona.ca.us henry\_pepper@ci.pomona.ca.us cnomgr@airports.sbcounty.gov jpmorris@bbklaw.com Janine@CBWM.ORG joley@mwdh2o.com Jean\_CGC@hotmail.com jeeinc@aol.com pierson@unitexcorp.com jennifer.novak@doj.ca.gov jking@psomas.com JessSenecal@lagerlof.com inwillis@bbklaw.com jhll@cityofchino.org jmarkman@rwglaw.com im taylor@ci.pomona.ca.us Jim@city-attorney.com

jimmy@city-attorney.com Joe Graziano Joe P LeClaire Joe Scalmanini John Anderson John Huitsing John Rossi John Schatz John Vega Jose Galindo Judy Schurr Julie Saba Kathy Kunysz Kathy Tiegs Ken Jeske Ken Kules Kenneth Willis Kevin Sage Kyle Snay Lisa Hamilton Mark Hensley Martin Zvirbulis Robert Bowcock

my@city-attomey.com jgraz4077@aol.com jleclaire@wildermuthenvironmental.com iscal@lsce.com janderson@ieua.org johnhuitsing@gmail.com jrossi@wmwd.com jschatz13@cox.net johnv@cvwdwater.com jose\_a\_galindo@praxair.com jschurr@earthlink.net jsaba@ieua.org kkunysz@mwdh2o.com ktiegs@ieua.org kjeske@ci.ontario.ca.us kkules@mwdh2o.com kwiliis@homeowners.org Ksage@IRMwater.com kylesnay@gswater.com Lisa.Hamilton@corporate.ge.com mhensley@localgovlaw.com martinz@cvwdwater.com bbowcock@irmwater.com

### Janine Wilson

Distribution List Name: Committee List 2 - Court Filings, Water Transactions

### Members:

Manuel Carrillo Marilyn Levin Mark Kinsey Mark Ward Mark Wildermuth Martha Davis Martin Rauch Martin Zvirbulis Maynard Lenhert Michael B. Malpezzi Michael Fife **Michelle Staples** Mike Del Santo Mike Maestas Mike McGraw **Mike Thies** Mohamed El-Amamy Nathan deBoom Pam Wilson Paul Deutsch Paul Hofer Pete Hall Peter Hettinga Phil Krause Phil Rosentrater Rachel R Robledo Raul Garibay **Richard Atwater Rick Hansen Rick Rees** Rita Kurth Robert Bowcock Robert Cayce Robert DeLoach Robert Neufeld Robert Rauch Robert Tock Robert W. Nicholson Robert Young Roger Florio Ron Craig Ron Small Rosemary Hoerning Sam Fuller Sandra S. Rose Sandy Lopez Scott Burton smt@tragerlaw.com Steve Arbelbide Steve Kennedy Steven K. Beckett Steven Lee Steven R. Orr Tej Pahwa Terry Catlin Timothy Ryan Tom Bunn Tom Love **Tom McPeters** Tracy Tracy Vanessa Hampton Wayne Davison William J. Brunick WM Admin Staff

Manuel.Carrillo@SEN.CA.GOV marilyn.levin@doj.ca.gov mkinsey@mvwd.org mark\_ward@ameron-intl.com mwildemuth@wildermuthenvironmental.com mdavis@ieua.org martin@rauchcc.com martinz@cvwdwater.com directorlenhert@mvwd.org MMalpezzi@reliant.com Mfife@hatchparent.com mstaples@jdplaw.com mdelsant@prologis.com mmaestas@chinohills.org mimcgraw@FontanaWater.com mthies@spacecenterinc.com melamamy@ci.ontario.ca.us. n8deboom@gmail.com pwilson@hatchparent.com pdeutch@geomatrix.com farmwatchtoo@aol.com r.pete.hall@cdcr.ca.gov peterhettinga@yahoo.com pkrause@parks.sbcounty.gov prosentrater@wmwd.com RRobledo@HatchParent.com raul\_garibay@ci.pomona.ca.us Atwater@ieua.org mansen@tvmwd.com rrees@geomatrix.com ritak@cvwdwater.com bbowcock@irmwater.com rcayce@airports.sbcounty.gov robertd@cvwdwater.com robertn@cvwdwater.com robert.rauchcc@verizon.net rtock@jcsd.us rwnicholson@sgvwater.com rkyoung@fontanawater.com roger.florio@ge.com RonC@rbf.com ron.small@dgs.ca.gov rhoerning@ci.upland.ca.us samf@sbvmwd.com ybarose@verizon.net slopez@ci.ontario.ca.us sburton@ci.ontario.ca.us smt@tragerlaw.com sarbelbide@californiasteel.com skennedy@bbmblaw.com skbeckett@bbmblaw.com slee@rhlaw.com som@rwglaw.com tpahwa@dtsc.ca.gov tlcatlin@verizon.net tjryan@sgvwater.com TomBunn@Lagerlof.com TLove@ieua.org THMcP@aol.com ttracy@mvwd.org vhampton@jcsd.us wayne.davison2@cdcr.ca.gov bbrunick@bbmblaw.com

1.1